

Nos. 09-1454 & 09-1478

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
JAMES ALFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS (NACDL), CIVIL RIGHTS AND
LIBERTIES COMMITTEE OF THE NEW YORK
COUNTY LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION (NYCLA),
AND CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MARK R. BROWN
Counsel of Record
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 236-6590
mbrown@law.capital.edu

DAVID M. PORTER
Co-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 498-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	8
I. S.G.'s Detention and Two-Hour Interrogation Was a Full Seizure Within the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment.....	8
II. History Supports the Conclusion that Petitioners' Warrantless Seizure of S.G. Violated the Fourth Amendment.....	12
A. Children in the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries Could Not Be Summarily Taken From Their Parents By Government Officials	14
1. Founding to Civil War	14
2. Post-Civil War to Twentieth Century	17
B. Twentieth-Century Reform Efforts Established Governmental Programs to Address Neglected and Abandoned Children.....	20
III. No Recognized Exception Justifies Dispensing With Warrants When Seizing Children.....	25
A. <i>T.L.O.</i> Does Not Control	25
B. Familial Privacy Is Fundamental....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. <i>Lidster's</i> Focus Was Brief Encounters	30
IV. Familial Rights Do Not Evaporate at the Home's Threshold	31
V. Summary Seizures Are Not Necessary to Achieve a Compelling Interest	35
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003).....	2
<i>Barron v. Mayor of City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	16
<i>Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	26, 27
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	9
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	37
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nash- ville and Davidson County, Tennessee</i> , 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009).....	3
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	6, 25, 27
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	5, 11
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	2
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1983).....	38
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 12, 35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , No. 05-6047, 2006 WL 758547 (D. Ore. 2006)	9
<i>Hoffman v. Harris</i> , 511 U.S. 1060 (1994)	38
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	37
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	30, 31
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	8
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	22, 23, 24, 38
<i>Johnson v. Sackett</i> , 793 So.2d 20 (Fla. App. 2001)	38
<i>Kalmanson v. Lockett</i> , 848 So.2d 374 (Fla. App. 2003)	35
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	38
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	30
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	30
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	22
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	8, 36, 37
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Service</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	29
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	8
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	35
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	25
<i>Newton v. Burgin</i> , 414 U.S. 1139 (1974).....	35
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	38
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	15, 38
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	13, 28, 29
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	29
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	2
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	32
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Red-</i> <i>ding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	30
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	32
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	26
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	6, 30
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	11, 12
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	2
<i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	26
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Villanova v. Abrams</i> , 972 F.2d 792 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975)	2
<i>Walsh v. Erie County Department of Job and Family Services</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	14
<i>Wernecke v. Garcia</i> , 591 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	28

FEDERAL STATUTES

Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA), Pub. L. No. 93-247, 88 Stat. 4 (1974).....	21
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act, Pub. L. No. 96-272, 94 Stat. 500 (1980)	21
Adoption and Safe Families Act, Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115 (1997).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4

STATE STATUTES

ALA. CODE § 12-15-125(a)	36
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§ 8-303 & 8-821	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
GA. CODE ANN. § 15-11-45.....	36
N.D. CENT. CODE § 27-20-13.....	36
OR. REV. STAT. § 419B.150(1)(a).....	14
PA. CONSOL. STAT. ANN. § 6324.....	36
WIS. STAT. § 48.19(d).....	36
 RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 37.3.....	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	15
Mark R. Brown, <i>Rescuing Children from Abusive Parents: The Constitutional Value of Pre-Deprivation Process</i> , 65 OHIO ST. L.J. 913 (2004).....	36
Paul Chill, <i>Burden of Proof Begone: The Pernicious Effect of Emergency Removal in Child Protection Proceedings</i> , 42 FAM. CT. REV. 540 (2004).....	34
Howard A. Davidson, <i>Child Protection Policy and Practice at Century’s End</i> , 33 FAM. L.Q. 765 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Sanford J. Fox, <i>Juvenile Justice Reform: An Historical Perspective</i> , 22 STAN. L. REV. 1187, 1190-91 (1971).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Janet Gilbert, Richard Grimm & John Parnham, <i>Applying Therapeutic Principles to a Family-Focused Juvenile Justice Model (Delinquency)</i> , 52 ALA. L. REV. 1153 (2001).....	16
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Parenthood Divided: A Legal History of the Bifurcated Law of Parental Relations</i> , 90 GEORGETOWN L.J. 299 (2002).....	15, 18, 19, 20
4 WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 9.2 (2010).....	11
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 6.2 (2010).....	32
Model Juvenile Court Act, § 13(a)(1), 9A U.L.A. 22 (1968).....	23
Model Juvenile Court Act, § 13(a)(2), 9A U.L.A. 22 (1968).....	23
Model Juvenile Court Act, § 13(a)(3), 9A U.L.A. 22 (1968).....	23
Model Juvenile Court Act, § 13(a)(4), 9A U.L.A. 22 (1968).....	23
Model Juvenile Court Act, § 14, 9A U.L.A. 22 (1968).....	23
Model Juvenile Court Act, § 15(a)(1), 9A U.L.A. 22 (1968).....	23
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Public Interest(s) and Fourth Amendment Enforcement</i> , 2010 U. ILL. L. REV. 1461	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Douglas R. Rendleman, <i>Parens Patriae: From Chancery to the Juvenile Court</i> , 23 S. CAROLINA L. REV. 205, 210 (1971).....	15
Harold A. Richman, <i>From a Radiologist’s Judgment to Public Policy on Child Abuse and Neglect: What Have We Wrought?</i> , 30 PEDIATRIC RADIOLOGY 219, 220 (2000)	20, 21, 29, 33, 34
William J. Stuntz, <i>Warrants and Fourth Amendment Remedies</i> , 77 VA. L. REV. 881, 891 (1991).....	38, 39
William J. Stuntz, <i>O.J. Simpson, Bill Clinton, and the Transsubstantive Fourth Amendment</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 842, 848 (2001)	38
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>California’s Dual System of Family Law: Its Origin, Development and Present Status</i> , 16 STAN. L. REV. 257 (1964)	15, 16
Marvin Ventrell, <i>From Cause to Profession: The Development of Children Law and Practice</i> , 32-Jan. COLO. LAW. 65 (2003)	16, 17, 18
United States Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children and Families, Appendix G: Highlights of Child Maltreatment 2003, http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cwo03/appendix/appendixg.htm (last visited January 4, 2011)	33
